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(b) The two aircraft are not strictly comparable.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: May I know, Sir, whether the Government is thinking of producing this aircraft for training purposes on a bigger scale?

SARDAR S. S. MAJITHIA: As I said, the aircraft has yet not been flight-tested by the flight Certification Board constituted by the Government of India. After they give a final report, then other things will be considered.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Do the Government propose to put this particular aircraft into production as a basic trainer in preference to HAL trainer or 'Tiger Moth'?

SHri V. K. KRISHNA MENON: No opinion can be expressed about the aircraft unless it receives a flight certificate in its favour. Therefore an answer to this question is premature.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: If
this aircraft is put into pro duction at all then the Government must have a precise idea of examining in detail as to what use it can be put to. That is why I want to know from the hon. Minister as to what was the purpose that was con templated first when the design was first approved for a single plane?

SHrR1 V. K. KRISHNA MENON: Tlie aircraft is produced as a prototype to replace aircraft of that type for flying clubs for small private use and others who will require them, as well as for agricultural and other purposes.

SHRr V. PRASAD RAO: Is it a fact that it is almost a copy of 'Cessna 2' that was produced? If so, may I know whether any patent is acquired from them to produce it here, or whether it is only a slight modification over 'Cessna 2' that is adopted here?

SARDAR S. S. MAJITHIA: So far as Government is concerned, I can say definitely that we have not copied it from anywhere else. It was designed at HAL and they have produced it. We have endeavoured to put in as
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much indigenous material as we possibly could in this.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Has it -ilso been designed here?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says it was designed here.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: The pompous name 'Pushpak’ means unlimited carrying capacity whereas it has hardly a carrying capacity for two people.

*438. [The questioner (Shri Puma
Chandra Sharma) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 2698-99 infra.]

COMMITTEE TO ENQUIRE INTO THE
ACTIVITIES OF THE CENTRAL SOCIAL
WELFARE BOARD

*439. SHRI P. N. RAJABHOJ: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission has set up a committee to enquire into the activities of the Central Social Welfare
Board; and

(b) if so, whether that committee has submitted its report?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ofF FINANCE (SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA) : (a) Yes.

(b) The report is expected towards the end of April, 1959.
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SHRIMATI YASHODA BEDDY: May I know whether there is any proposal to integrate the Social Welfare Board's activities with the Ministry of Community Development or any other Ministry?

SHRIMATI TABKESHWABI SINHA: It is completely beyond the scope.
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SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: May I know whether any complaints have been received from Mrs. Heda—that means the wife of one of the Members of the Board—against the activities of this Board?

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA: No. I have said Shri Heda and not Shrimati Heda.

SHrI V. PRASAD RAO: When Shrimati
Heda is the complainant, how can he be a Member?

MR. CHAIRMAN:
information.

That is your

SUBMISSION OP REPORT BY COMMITTEE ON
TAX EVASION

*440. SHRI P. N. RAJABHOJ: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state whether the Committee appointed for studying the question of evasion of taxes has submitted

its report?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER ofF FINANCE (SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA) : No. Sir.
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